

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 10-56755

RYAN DELODDER AND RICARDO MARQUES, individually and on behalf of
all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AEROTEK, INC. and DOES 1-10

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Hon. Dolly M. Gee, Case No. 2:08-cv-06044-DMG-AGR

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Todd M. Schneider (SBN 158253)
Guy B. Wallace (SBN 176151)
Clint J. Brayton (SBN 192214)
Andrew P. Lee (SBN 245903)
Michael D. Thomas (SBN 226129)
SCHNEIDER WALLACE
COTTRELL BRAYTON KONECKY LLP
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: 415/421-7100

Merrill G. Davidoff
Shanon J. Carson
Sarah R. Schalman-Bergen
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 215/875-4656

Barry Goldstein (SBN 141868)
Of Counsel
David Borgen (SBN 099354)
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)
Lin Chan (SBN 255027)
**GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK, BALLER,
BORGEN & DARDARIAN**
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: 510/763-9800

Steven Bennett Blau
Jason Brown
Shelly A. Leonard
BLAU BROWN & LEONARD LLC
224 West 30th Street, Suite 809
New York, NY 10001
Tel: 212/725-7272

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
A. Procedural History.....	3
B. The District Court's Order	4
1. The District Court Found That Plaintiffs Satisfied Rule 23(a) Standards.	4
2. The District Court Found Common Policies, Training, and Close Supervision Suggested "Uniform Expectations" and "a Level of Commonality."	4
3. The District Court Found That Minor Variations in Daily Tasks Predominated over the Common Job Duties, Policies and Procedures, Training, and Blanket Exemption Classification.	5
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Aerotek's Centralized and Hierarchical Structure Ensures That All Recruiters Work Uncompensated Overtime, Under the Same Common Policies and Procedures.....	6
B. All Recruiters Perform the Same Job.....	8
C. Aerotek's Standardized Training and Common Policies Control How Recruiters Actually Perform Their Jobs.....	8
1. The Training Materials Specify the Actual Work Duties of Recruiters.....	10
2. The Step-by-Step Procedures in Aerotek's Standardized Training Govern Each Part of the Recruiter Job.	11
a. Step-by-Step Instructions for Recruiter "Sourcing."	11
b. Step-by-Step Instructions for Recruiter "Screening."	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
c. Detailed Instructions for “Submitting.”	14
d. Detailed Instructions for “Performance Monitoring.”	15
D. Aerotek Closely Supervises All Recruiters.....	16
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
VII. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. The District Court Erroneously Created a “Hierarchy” of Evidence in Which Any Minor Variation Overrides Evidence of Common Job Expectations and Actual Job Requirements.	20
1. The District Court Set Forth an Erroneous Predominance Standard.	20
a. Ninth Circuit Authority Does Not Support the District Court’s New “Hierarchy” of Evidence.....	22
b. Substantive California Law Does Not Support a “Hierarchy” of Evidence.	23
2. Application of This Court’s Balancing Test for the Predominance Inquiry Mandates Certification.....	26
a. The District Court Found Centralized Control Sufficient to Satisfy the Predominance Inquiry.	26
b. Individual Variations Were Insignificant.	28
i. Absolute Uniformity Is Not Required.....	29
ii. Individual Variations Do Not Negate Plaintiffs’ Predominant Legal Theory.....	30
C. The District Court Erred in Its Application of the Predominance Analysis to the Administrative Exemption.	31
1. The District Court Erred by Failing to Certify on the First Administrative Exemption Condition.....	32
2. The District Court Erred in Its Application of the “Discretion and Independent Judgment” Prong of the Administrative Exemption.	32
a. The District Court Relied on the Wrong Regulations.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
i. The District Court Disregarded the 2001 Regulations Governing Personnel Clerks.	33
ii. The District Court Erroneously Applied the 2004 Regulations.....	35
iii. Under the 2001 Regulations, Recruiters Did Not Exercise “Discretion and Independent Judgment.”	36
b. The District Court Failed to Analyze Whether Individual Variations Concerned “Matters of Significance.”	38
3. The District Court Erred in Its Application of the Lack of “General Supervision” Requirement to the Facts.....	40
a. The District Court Erroneously Elevated Minor Individual Variations over Common Policies of Close Supervision.	40
b. The District Court Erroneously Conflated “General Supervision” with “Discretion and Independent Judgment.”	42
c. The District Court Failed to Analyze Whether Common Evidence Could Show Whether Work Performed Was “Along Specialized or Technical Lines.”	43
4. The District Court Erred by Failing to Certify the Class Based on Whether Recruiters Spend More Than 50% of Their Time Performing Exempt Work.....	44
D. The District Court Erred in Its Finding That a Class Action in This Case Would Not Be Superior.....	45
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alba v. Papa John's USA, Inc.</i> , No. CV 05-7487, 2007 WL 953849 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2007) ...	25, 29, 30, 45, 46
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20, 46
<i>Arthur Young & Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 549 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Boggs v. Divested Atomic Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 58 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	46
<i>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Campbell v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 253 F.R.D. 586 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	27
<i>Campbell v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	32, 42
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 378 (D. Colo. 1993)	46
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	21, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Day v. NLO</i> , 851 F. Supp. 869 (S.D. Ohio 1994)	47
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 267 F.R.D. 625 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Donovan v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-4659, 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....	47
<i>Frank v. Gold'n Plump Poultry, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-1018, 2007 WL 2780504 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2007)	30
<i>Flood v. Dominguez</i> , 270 F.R.D. 413 (N.D. Ind. 2010).....	46
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Ho v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , No. C 05-4867, 2008 WL 619029 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2008)	44
<i>Kamar v. Radio Shack Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 387 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	28, 29, 39
<i>Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 395 F. App'x 431, 2010 WL 3556196 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23, 32, 45
<i>Krzesniak v. Cendant Corp.</i> , No. C05-05156, 2007 WL 1795703 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2007).....	23, 25, 46, 47
<i>In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	47
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Trust Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am. Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 311 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	42, 45, 47
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of the City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Rodriguez v. McKinney</i> , 156 F.R.D. 118 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	47
<i>Romero v. Producers Dairy Foods, Inc.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 474 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	24, 25, 40, 45, 47
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	20
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Sterling v. Velsico Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Tierno v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. C05-02520, 2006 WL 2535056 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Steel v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010)	28, 30, 45, 47
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Vathana v. EverBank</i> , No. C 09-02338, 2010 WL 934219 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2010)	30
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	42, 47

<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
---	----

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 805 (2001)	35
--	----

<i>Herrera v. F.H. Paschen</i> , No. D051369, 2008 WL 5207359 (Cal. App. Dec. 15, 2008).....	43, 44
---	--------

<i>Hodge v. Aon Ins. Servs.</i> , No. B217156, 2011 WL 653646 (Cal. App. Feb. 24, 2011)	44
--	----

<i>Jaimez v. DAIOHS USA, Inc.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 1286 (2010)	30
--	----

<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 785 (1999)	23, 24
--	--------

<i>Sav-on Drug Stores v. Super. Ct.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 319 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.

§ 1292(e)	1
§ 1332(d)	1
§ 1453	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. Proc.	
23	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R.	
§ 541.201 (2004)	33
§ 541.202 (2001)	35, 36
§ 541.202 (2004)	33, 35, 36
§ 541.207 (2001)	33, 35, 36, 37, 38

CALIFORNIA STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	3
Cal. Labor Code	
§ 1194	3
§ 1194.2	3
§ 226.7	3
Cal. Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order #4-2001	3, 23, 32, 33, 40, 43
